

SC 97599

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

LOREN MACKE,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

and

PAMELA EDEN,

Intervenor/Appellant

v.

AUSTIN PATTON,

Defendant.

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Jason M. Sengheiser, Circuit Judge

Edward M. Roth #37295
Anthony S. Bruning #30906
Anthony S. Bruning, Jr. #60200
THE BRUNING LAW FIRM, LLC
555 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 735-8100
(314) 735-8020 (FAX)
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
LOREN MACKE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS SOUND DISCRETION IN DENYING MS. EDEN’S REQUEST FOR A SECOND CONTINUANCE (IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINT I)	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS SOUND DISCRETION AND CORRECTLY DECLARED AND APPLIED THE LAW WHEN APPORTIONING THE WRONGFUL DEATH SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS (IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S POINT II)	10
A. Trial Courts Have Broad Discretion in Apportioning Settlement Proceeds in a Wrongful Death case	11
B. The Apportionment of the Wrongful Death Proceeds in this case was within the Trial Court’s Discretion and was Supported by Substantial Evidence	14
C. The Trial Court correctly declared and applied the law	19
D. Ms. Eden Misstates the Law on Adequacy of the Amount of Apportionment	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 CASES	
<i>Banner ex rel. Bolduc v. Owsley</i> , 305 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App. 2010)	18
<i>Briggs v. Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. CIV-06-677-D, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11299, 2010 WL 545863 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 9, 2010).....	24
<i>Essex Contr., Inc. v. Jefferson County</i> , 277 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. 2009)	14, 16-17
<i>Glasco v. Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 709 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. App. 1986).....	23
<i>Haynes v. Bohon</i> , 878 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>In the Interest of G.G.B. v. M.W.</i> , 394 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>In the Interest of P.D.</i> , 144 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. App. 2004)	10
<i>In the Interest V.C.N.C. & T.D.C.C.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. App. 2015)	8, 10
<i>K.R. v. A.L.S. (In re A.L.R.)</i> , 511 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. 2017).....	8
<i>Keene v. Wilson Refuse, Inc.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. App. 1990)	12, 16
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155, 176 (Mo. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Lovely v. Fortune (In re Estate of Lovely)</i> , 848 P.2d 51 (1993)	24
<i>Martin v. Survivair Respirators, Inc.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2009)	23
<i>Oak v. Pattle</i> , 86 Or. App. 299, 739 P.2d 61 (1987)	24
<i>Parr v. Parr</i> , 16 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. 2000)	12, 13, 19
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 481 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2016).....	8
<i>Williams v. Cover</i> , 74 Or. App. 711, 704 P.2d 548 (1985)	24
<i>Wood v. Smith</i> , 359 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. App. 2012).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Wright v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. 1995).....	12
 STATUTES	
R.S. Mo. §537.090.....	12, 18-19
R.S. Mo. §537.095.....	11-12
 RULES	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 65.03	10
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 73.01(d)	22
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 78.07(c).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paula A. Monopoli, “ <i>Deadbeat Dads</i> ”: <i>Should Support and Inheritance be Linked</i> , 49 U. Miami L. Rev. 257, 265-273 (1994)	11
